Diamond Dolls Interest Form

Applications will be due by break on **Wednesday**, **October 19th** to Mrs. Flowers in the student center. The first cut will be posted on **Friday**, **October 21st**. We will require interviews and teacher recommendations for the top 20 girls. These will be conducted on **Wednesday**, **October 26th & October 27th before school**. **If you are absent, it is your responsibility to email Ms. Newton and let her know**. **Knowledge of baseball will be tested at this time**. The Diamond Dolls chosen will be announced at afternoon announcements **Monday**, **October 31st** and posted to the PJHS website as well as posted by the PE coaches' office. If you have any questions, please email Ms. Newton at the email listed below.

Thank you for your interest in Diamond Dolls for the 2022-2023 season. I want you to understand the responsibilities required for this position.

Responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

- You will be required to help carry all equipment when we are at the field.
- You will be required to help with the concession stand.
- You will be required to assist an adult with taking up money at the gate.
- You will be required to learn how to keep a game book.
- You will be required to help retrieve foul balls at all games.
- You will be required to ride the bus to and from all home games.
- You will be required to keep the scoreboard for home games.
- Every Diamond Doll will be required to attend their scheduled home game. If you have an emergency, you will be required to find a substitute.
- Every Diamond Doll will be expected to participate in fundraiser activities. All scheduled practice dates and fundraiser dates will be announced.

You will be treated as a valuable member of the team. You will receive matching clothing, be involved in taking the team picture, and will have dinner and snacks provided like every player. You will be held to a high standard <u>academically and behaviorally</u> per the standard of Autauga County, Prattville Junior High School, Ms. Newton, and the coaches. <u>Failing grades or a visit to ISS will result in a suspension from Diamond Dolls while in ISS and until grades can be brought up</u>. Any visit to the alternative school for any reason will result in your immediate dismissal from the team.

To contact me:

Ms. Newton Kerri.Newton@acboe.net